HM Treasury’s Financial Reporting Manual (FReM) the Agency undertook an exercise
to identify the impact of implementing the new standard on revenue.

Previously OPG recognised both income and remissions and exemptions when a POA
application was deemed complete, rather than at the point the application was
registered, which under IFRS 15 is deemed to be the performance obligation.
Retrospective remission and exemption applications from customers are recognised
immediately.

76  Office of the Public Guardian Annual Report and Accounts 2018/19

The public sector interpretation of IFRS 15 removes the option to retrospectively
restate prior year comparative information, instead requiring changes to be reflected in
the year of the application along with additional disclosures of the impact of adopting the
new standard.

In accordance with FReM, the difference between the previous carrying amount of
trade payables and other liabilities and the carrying amount at 1st April 2018 of £8.5m
has been recognised in the opening general fund balance within taxpayers equity.

Statement of Comprehensive Net Expenditure

31 March 2019
£’000

Balances without
adoption of IFRS 15 Adjustments As reported

OPG Fee revenue

Lasting Powers of Attorney (66,123) (1,539) (67,662)

Enduring Powers of Attorney (518) (129) (647)

Exemptions & Remissions

Lasting Powers of Attorney 4,279 165 4,444

Enduring Powers of Attorney 287 (18) 269

Statement of Financial Position

31 March 2019
£’000

Balances without
adoption of IFRS 15 Adjustments As reported

Contract llablllties (821) (10,020) (10,841)

Trade and other payables (9,555) (10,020) (19,575)

Total Current Liabilities (9,576) (10,020) (19,596)

General Reserve (22,618) 10,020 (12,598)

Total Equity (23,025) 10,020 (13,005)

Statement of Cashflows

31 March 2019
£’000

Balances without
adoption of IFRS 15 Adjustments As reported

Net operating surplus 2,045 (1,521) 524

Increase/(decrease) in trade and
other payables 1,470 10,020 11,490

IFRS 15 adjustment 0 (8,499) (8,499)

New standards, amendments and interpretations issued but not effective for the
financial year beginning 1 April 2018 and not early adopted.

IFRS 16: Leases will change the way OPG recognises, measures, presents and
discloses leases that it holds. The standard provides a single lessee accounting model,
requiring lessees to recognise assets and liabilities for all leases unless the lease term
is short term (less than 12 months) or the underlying asset has a low value. The full
impact of IFRS 16: Leases on OPG has not yet been determined, but will be completed
in advance of the effective date 2020/21.